

## RESOLUTION

## **IN SUPPORT OF THE 2023 FOURTH OF JULY**

## **AMERICAN FAMILY REUNION**

WHEREAS, Inscribed on The Liberty Bell are the words: PROCLAIM LIBERTY THROUGHOUT ALL THE LAND UNTO ALL THE INHABITANTS THEREOF; and,

WHEREAS, The Declaration of Independence states in part: "We hold these truths to be self-evident, that all men are created equal, that they are endowed by their Creator with certain unalienable Rights, that among these are Life, Liberty and the pursuit of Happiness."; and,

WHEREAS, The Preamble of the United States Constitution states that: "We the People of the United States, in Order to form a more perfect Union, establish Justice, insure domestic Tranquility, provide for the common defense, promote the general Welfare, and secure the Blessings of Liberty to ourselves and our Posterity, do ordain and establish this Constitution for the United States of America."; and,

WHEREAS, The Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag states: "I pledge allegiance to the flag of the United States of America, and to the republic for which it stands, one nation under God, indivisible, with liberty and justice for all."; and,

WHEREAS, the national motto of our nation is: "In God We Trust"

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** that the Lubbock County Commissioners Court proclaims July 1-4, 2023 as The American Family Reunion, and that all citizens are encouraged to participate in honoring the spirit of this celebration.

Passed and Approved on this 26th Day of June, 2023.

	Curtis Parrish, County Judge
Terence Kovar, Precinct One	Jason Corley, Precinct Two
Gilbert Flores, Precinct Three	Jordan Rackler, Precinct Four
ATTEST:	REVIEWED FOR FORM:
Kelly Pinion, County Clerk	Neal Burt, CDA-Civil